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Topline Report November 21-24, 2024
Question Response Frequency  Percentage
P1 Now, generally speaking, would you say that things in the country are going in the
right direction, or have they pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?
Right Direction 676 33%
Wrong Track 1342 67%
nr2b Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?
Strongly Approve 427 21%
Somewhat Approve 477 24%
Somewhat Disapprove 262 13%
Strongly Disapprove 793 39%
Don’t Know / No Opinion 59 3%
P3 Now, thinking about your vote, what would you say is the top set of issues on your
mind when you cast your vote for federal offices such as U.S. Senate or Congress?
Economic Issues - like taxes, wages, jobs, 769 38%
unemployment, and spending
Security Issues - like terrorism, foreign policy, and 325 16%
border security
Health Care Issues - like the 2010 health care law, 150 7%
Medicaid, other challenges
Seniors Issues — like Medicare and Social Security 261 13%
Women’s Issues - like birth control, abortion, and equal 280 14%
pay
Education Issues - like school standards, class sizes, 76 4%
school choice, and student loans
Energy Issues - like carbon emissions, cost of 68 3%
electricity/gasoline, or renewables
Other: 89 4%
SPN1_1 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — The
federal government
Do not trust at all 397 20%
Hardly any trust 578 29%
Trust somewhat 697 35%
Trust a great deal 245 12%
Trust completely 101 5%
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Question Response Frequency  Percentage
SPN1_2 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — Your
state government (including your governor)
Do not trust at all 314 16%
Hardly any trust 418 21%
Trust somewhat 802 40%
Trust a great deal 338 17%
Trust completely 146 7%
SPN1_3 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — Your
city or local government
Do not trust at all 221 1%
Hardly any trust 401 20%
Trust somewhat 882 44%
Trust a great deal 372 18%
Trust completely 142 7%
SPN1_4 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Newspapers and magazines
Do not trust at all 314 16%
Hardly any trust 461 23%
Trust somewhat 842 42%
Trust a great deal 284 14%
Trust completely 117 6%
SPN1_5 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Broadcast news media
Do not trust at all 416 21%
Hardly any trust 466 23%
Trust somewhat 741 37%
Trust a great deal 279 14%
Trust completely 117 6%
SPN1_6 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Social media
Do not trust at all 458 23%
Hardly any trust 638 32%
Trust somewhat 629 31%
Trust a great deal 174 9%
Trust completely 18 6%
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SPN1_7 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Friends and family
Do not trust at all 62 3%
Hardly any trust 86 4%
Trust somewhat 492 24%
Trust a great deal 781 39%
Trust completely 598 30%
SPN1_8 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Public education system
Do not trust at all 275 14%
Hardly any trust 341 17%
Trust somewhat 857 42%
Trust a great deal 401 20%
Trust completely 145 7%
SPN1_9 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Labor unions
Do not trust at all 316 16%
Hardly any trust 384 19%
Trust somewhat 815 40%
Trust a great deal 341 17%
Trust completely 162 8%
SPN1_10 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Non-profit advocacy organizations
Do not trust at all 204 10%
Hardly any trust 287 14%
Trust somewhat 935 46%
Trust a great deal 463 23%
Trust completely 128 6%
SPN1_11 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Non-profit think tanks
Do not trust at all 316 16%
Hardly any trust 485 24%
Trust somewhat 870 43%
Trust a great deal 254 13%
Trust completely 93 5%
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SPN1_12 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Government agency officials
Do not trust at all 328 16%
Hardly any trust 580 29%
Trust somewhat 777 39%
Trust a great deal 245 12%
Trust completely 87 4%
SPN1_13 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — Your
local school board
Do not trust at all 214 1%
Hardly any trust 356 18%
Trust somewhat 970 48%
Trust a great deal 341 17%
Trust completely 137 7%
SPN1_14 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? — The
U.S. election process
Do not trust at all 228 1%
Hardly any trust 315 16%
Trust somewhat 765 38%
Trust a great deal 455 23%
Trust completely 255 13%
SPN1_15 How much trust do you have in the following institutions and organizations? —
Non-profit service organizations
Do not trust at all 181 9%
Hardly any trust 251 12%
Trust somewhat 892 44%
Trust a great deal 515 26%
Trust completely 179 9%
SPN2_A Some say strong state and local government is the best way to solve our nation’s

problems to ensure programs and policies are responsive to the unique needs of local
communities. Others say a strong federal government is the best way to solve our
nation’s problems and ensure programs and policies are fair and consistent for all
Americans. Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is

exactly correct? (N=988)

A strong federal government is the best way to solve our 582 59%

nation’s problems.

A strong local government is the best way to solve our 407 41%

nation’s problems.
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Response Frequency  Percentage

SPN2_B

SPN2ptlc7

SPN2pt466

SPN4_1

Some say a strong federal government is the best way to solve our nation’s problems
and ensure programs and policies are fair and consistent for all Americans. Others
say strong state and local government is the best way to solve our nation’s problems to
ensure programs and policies are responsive to the unique needs of local communities.
Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct?
(N=1,030)

A strong federal government is the best way to solve our 578 56%

nation’s problems.
A strong local government is the best way to solve our 452 44%
nation’s problems.
Some say strong state and local government is the best way to solve our nation’s
problems to ensure programs and policies are responsive to the unique needs of local
communities.Others say a strong federal government is the best way to solve our
nation’s problems and ensure programs and policies are fair and consistent for all
Americans. Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is
exactly correct? (N=988)

A strong federal government is the best way to solve our 582 59%

nation’s problems.
A strong local government is the best way to solve our 407 41%
nation’s problems.
Some say a strong federal government is the best way to solve our nation’s problems
and ensure programs and policies are fair and consistent for all Americans.Others say
strong state and local government is the best way to solve our nation’s problems to
ensure programs and policies are responsive to the unique needs of local
communities. Which of the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is
exactly correct? (N=1,030)

A strong federal government is the best way to solve our 578 56%

nation’s problems.
A strong local government is the best way to solve our 452 44%
nation’s problems.
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Local participation is
critical to maintain the American system of government.

Strongly agree 817 40%
Somewhat agree 805 40%
Somewhat disagree 117 6%
Strongly disagree 57 3%

Don’t know/No opinion 222 1%
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SPN4_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — The most meaningful
change happens at the community and local level.
Strongly agree 554 27%
Somewhat agree 943 47%
Somewhat disagree 228 1%
Strongly disagree 43 2%
Don’t know/No opinion 250 12%
SPN4_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — The federal government
has too much control over our day-to-day lives.
Strongly agree 619 31%
Somewhat agree 685 34%
Somewhat disagree 338 17%
Strongly disagree 161 8%
Don’t know/No opinion 215 11%
SPN4_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Too many of our laws are
regulations made by unelected agency officials in Washington, DC.
Strongly agree 526 26%
Somewhat agree 713 35%
Somewhat disagree 260 13%
Strongly disagree 152 8%
Don’'t know/No opinion 368 18%
SPN4_5 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Our system of government
was designed to make change slowly and that is a good thing.
Strongly agree 366 18%
Somewhat agree 778 39%
Somewhat disagree 397 20%
Strongly disagree 138 7%
Don’'t know/No opinion 339 17%
SPN5a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Democratic elected

officials? — Democrats are solutions-oriented.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know/No opinion

478
512
285
565
178

24%
25%
14%
28%

9%
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SPN5a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Democratic elected
officials? — Democrats have a common-sense approach to governing.
Strongly agree 484 24%
Somewhat agree 529 26%
Somewhat disagree 252 12%
Strongly disagree 599 30%
Don’t know/No opinion 153 8%
SPN5a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Democratic elected
officials? — Democrats are willing to compromise to make progress for the American
people.
Strongly agree 481 24%
Somewhat agree 531 26%
Somewhat disagree 270 13%
Strongly disagree 571 28%
Don’t know/No opinion 165 8%
SPN6a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Republican elected
officials? — Republicans are solutions-oriented.
Strongly agree 499 25%
Somewhat agree 471 23%
Somewhat disagree 306 15%
Strongly disagree 557 28%
Don’t know/No opinion 185 9%
SPN6a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Republican elected
officials? — Republicans have a common-sense approach to governing.
Strongly agree 509 25%
Somewhat agree 480 24%
Somewhat disagree 282 14%
Strongly disagree 571 28%
Don’t know/No opinion 177 9%
SPN6a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Republican elected

officials? — Republicans are willing to compromise to make progress for the American

people.
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don’t know/No opinion

410
536
276
623
172

20%
27%
14%
31%

9%
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SPN7a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I am friends with people I
would consider extreme liberals.
Strongly agree 517 26%
Somewhat agree 630 31%
Somewhat disagree 278 14%
Strongly disagree 277 14%
Don’t know/No opinion 315 16%
SPN7a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I am friends with people I
would consider extreme conservatives.
Strongly agree 526 26%
Somewhat agree 633 31%
Somewhat disagree 259 13%
Strongly disagree 328 16%
Don’t know/No opinion 273 14%
SPN7a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I have stopped talking
about politics and policy with friends and family because it is too divisive.
Strongly agree 474 24%
Somewhat agree 636 32%
Somewhat disagree 341 17%
Strongly disagree 383 19%
Don’t know/No opinion 184 9%
SPN7a_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I have stopped associating
with certain people or lost friends due to political differences.
Strongly agree 262 13%
Somewhat agree 395 20%
Somewhat disagree 391 19%
Strongly disagree 780 39%
Don’'t know/No opinion 190 9%
SPN7a_5 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — I have stopped doing

business with a person or company due to political differences.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know/No opinion

238 12%
316 16%
402 20%
813 40%
249 12%
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SPN9 Please indicate which one of the following statements best matches your views.
Person A believes government-provided healthcare is 816 40%

the best option for America and that it will provide the
best quality, affordability, and access to care.

Person B believes that our current system needs work 769 38%
and isn’t sure whether or not government-provided
healthcare would provide the best quality, affordability,
and access to care.

Person C believes government-provided healthcare is 433 21%
not the right option for America and that other reforms
will provide a better mix of quality, affordability, and
access to care.

SPN10a_1 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Local elections have more
impact on people’s lives than national elections.

Strongly agree 341 17%
Somewhat agree 727 36%
Somewhat disagree 485 24%
Strongly disagree 158 8%
Don’t know/No opinion 307 15%
SPN10a_2 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Things largely stay the
same no matter which party wins elections.
Strongly agree 264 13%
Somewhat agree 639 32%
Somewhat disagree 514 25%
Strongly disagree 391 19%
Don’t know/No opinion 210 10%
SPN10a_3 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Politicians at the state and
local level are more focused on getting things accomplished than national politicians.
Strongly agree 375 19%
Somewhat agree 860 43%
Somewhat disagree 327 16%
Strongly disagree 128 6%
Don’t know/No opinion 328 16%
SPN10a_4 Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? — Politics feels less tribal and
divisive at the state and local level.
Strongly agree 274 14%
Somewhat agree 742 37%
Somewhat disagree 405 20%
Strongly disagree 223 1%
Don’t know/No opinion 374 19%
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SPN1la_l How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? — The
President
Not at all divisive 306 15%
Not too divisive 314 16%
Somewhat divisive 429 21%
Very divisive 620 31%
Don’t know/No opinion 348 17%
SPN1la_2 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? —
Republicans in Washington, DC
Not at all divisive 197 10%
Not too divisive 355 18%
Somewhat divisive 463 23%
Very divisive 689 34%
Don’t know/No opinion 313 16%
SPN1la_3 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? —
Democrats in Washington, DC
Not at all divisive 256 13%
Not too divisive 421 21%
Somewhat divisive 481 24%
Very divisive 556 28%
Don’'t know/No opinion 304 15%
SPN1la 4 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? —
Republicans in your state government
Not at all divisive 246 12%
Not too divisive 403 20%
Somewhat divisive 482 24%
Very divisive 566 28%
Don’'t know/No opinion 320 16%
SPN1la_5 How divisive, if at all, do you find each of the following people or groups? —
Democrats in your state government
Not at all divisive 294 15%
Not too divisive 483 24%
Somewhat divisive 449 22%
Very divisive 433 21%
Don't know/No opinion 360 18%
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SPNI12_A Some believe states should be able to make laws that reflect the different values,
priorities, and needs of their citizens, so long as they don’t violate rights guaranteed in
the U.S. Constitution. Others believe all states should have the same laws across the
entire country. That is the only fair and clear way to govern. Which of the following
comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct? (N=968)

All states should have the same laws across the entire 264 27%
country.
States should be able to make laws that reflect the 594 61%

different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens,
so long as they don’t violate rights guaranteed in the
U.S. Constitution.

Neither 110 11%

SPN12 B Some believe all states should have the same laws across the entire country. That is the
only fair and clear way to govern. Others believe states should be able to make laws
that reflect the different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens, so long as they
don’t violate rights guaranteed in the U.S. Constitution. Which of the following comes
closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct? (N=1,050)

All states should have the same laws across the entire 274 26%
country.
States should be able to make laws that reflect the 661 63%

different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens,
so long as they don'’t violate rights guaranteed in the
U.S. Constitution.

Neither 115 1%

SPN12ptlfc Some believe states should be able to make laws that reflect the different values,
priorities, and needs of their citizens, so long as they don’t violate rights guaranteed in
the U.S. Constitution.Others believe all states should have the same laws across the
entire country. That is the only fair and clear way to govern.Which of the following
comes closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct? (N=968)

All states should have the same laws across the entire 264 27%
country.
States should be able to make laws that reflect the 594 61%

different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens,
so long as they don’t violate rights guaranteed in the
U.S. Constitution.

Neither 110 1%
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SPN12pt413 Some believe all states should have the same laws across the entire country. That is the
only fair and clear way to govern.Others believe states should be able to make laws
that reflect the different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens, so long as they
don’t violate rights guaranteed in the U.S. Constitution. Which of the following comes
closest to your opinion, even if neither is exactly correct? (N=1,050)
All states should have the same laws across the entire 274 26%
country.
States should be able to make laws that reflect the 661 63%
different values, priorities, and needs of their citizens,
so long as they don’t violate rights guaranteed in the
U.S. Constitution.
Neither 115 11%
SPN13a How satisfied are you, if at all, with the public K-12 schools in your state?
Not at all satisfied 234 12%
Not too satisfied 384 19%
Somewhat satisfied 755 37%
Very satisfied 319 16%
Don’'t know/No opinion 326 16%
SPN15 Which BEST describes what an Education Savings Accounts (ESA) does?
Provides a tax-free way to save for college 408 20%
Is a scholarship K-12 students can apply for to pay for 138 7%
private school
A publicly funded savings account that can be used for 394 20%
K-12 educational purposes
A type of savings account offered by financial 258 13%
institutions with special rules and interest rates.
Don’t know/Unsure 820 41%
SPN16_1 Do you support or oppose the following programs? — Education Savings Accounts

(ESA) programs -publicly funded savings accounts that can be used for K-12

educational purposes such as school tuition, tutoring, online education programs and

other instructional materials.

Strongly oppose

Somewhat oppose

Neither support nor oppose
Somewhat support
Strongly support

Don’t know/Unsure

72
128
409
618
460
331

4%
6%
20%
31%
23%
16%
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SPN16_2 Do you support or oppose the following programs? — Individual tax credit programs
- individual tax credits and deductions for approved K-12 education expenses, such
as school tuition, books, tutors and transportation.

Strongly oppose 72 4%

Somewhat oppose 117 6%

Neither support nor oppose 402 20%
Somewhat support 618 31%
Strongly support 491 24%

Don’t know/Unsure 318 16%

SPN17_INET  Ifyou had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Bills I would otherwise have trouble paying (rent, food, utilities, etc.)

Selected 636 32%
Not Selected 1382 68%

SPN17_2NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Paying down debt (credit cards, student loans, other loan payments)

Selected 607 30%
Not Selected 1411 70%

SPN17_3NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Everyday items I need to buy or replace (winter coat, household appliances, shoes,
etc.)

Selected 403 20%
Not Selected 1615 80%

SPN17_4NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Home or vehicle repairs
Selected 229 1%
Not Selected 1789 89%

SPN17_5NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Something fun (presents for friends/family, vacation, concert tickets, luxury items,

etc.)
Selected 261 13%
Not Selected 1757 87%
SPN17_6NET  If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Add to my savings
Selected 841 42%
Not Selected 1177 58%
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SPN17_7NET If you had an extra $1,000, what would you spend it on? Please select all that apply.
— Other
Selected 71 4%
Not Selected 1947 96%
SPN18 A new Presidential Administration will start on January 20, 2025. Which of the
following is the MOST important issue for the new administration to address on Day
1?
Cost of Living/ Economy 959 47%
Education 55 3%
Energy 28 1%
Foreign Policy 69 3%
Healthcare 235 12%
Immigration 444 22%
Poverty 103 5%
Something else, please specity 125 6%
SPN19_1 How much do you trust, if at all, each of the following types of leaders? — Local
elected officials
Not at all 211 10%
Not much 485 24%
Some 1060 53%
Alot 262 13%
SPN19_2 How much do you trust, if at all, each of the following types of leaders? — State
elected officials
Not at all 262 13%
Not much 503 25%
Some 1053 52%
Alot 200 10%
SPN19_3 How much do you trust, if at all, each of the following types of leaders? — Federal
elected officials
Not at all 305 15%
Not much 701 35%
Some 850 42%
Alot 162 8%
SPN19_4 How much do you trust, if at all, each of the following types of leaders? — Unelected

local government workers

Not at all
Not much
Some

A lot

327
662
876
153

16%
33%
43%

8%
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SPN19_5 How much do you trust, if at all, each of the following types of leaders? — Unelected
state government workers
Not at all 351 17%
Not much 624 31%
Some 888 44%
Alot 154 8%
SPN19_6 How much do you trust, if at all, each of the following types of leaders? — Unelected
federal government workers
Not at all 368 18%
Not much 680 34%
Some 820 41%
Alot 149 7%
SPN19_7 How much do you trust, if at all, each of the following types of leaders? —
Community leaders from schools, churches, neighborhood associations, etc.
Not at all 191 9%
Not much 387 19%
Some 1125 56%
Alot 314 16%
SPN20_1 How has your trust in the following levels of government changed compared to one
year ago? — Local government
Trust a lot less 215 1%
Trust somewhat less 235 12%
About the same level of trust 1126 56%
Trust somewhat more 299 15%
Trust a lot more 142 7%
SPN20_2 How has your trust in the following levels of government changed compared to one
year ago? — State government
Trust a lot less 275 14%
Trust somewhat less 269 13%
About the same level of trust 1046 52%
Trust somewhat more 296 15%
Trust a lot more 132 7%
SPN20_3 How has your trust in the following levels of government changed compared to one

year ago? — Federal government

Trust a lot less

Trust somewhat less

About the same level of trust
Trust somewhat more

Trust a lot more

417
421
820
241
119

21%
21%
4%
12%

6%
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SPN21_1 For each of the following, what do you think of the current level of government
regulation? — Housing and land use
Not enough regulation 402 20%
About the right level of regulation 682 34%
Too much regulation 571 28%
Don't know/ No opinion 363 18%
SPN21_2 For each of the following, what do you think of the current level of government
regulation? — Energy production
Not enough regulation 472 23%
About the right level of regulation 657 33%
Too much regulation 508 25%
Don't know/ No opinion 380 19%
SPN21_3 For each of the following, what do you think of the current level of government
regulation? — Healthcare
Not enough regulation 490 24%
About the right level of regulation 665 33%
Too much regulation 532 26%
Don’t know/ No opinion 332 16%
SPN21_4 For each of the following, what do you think of the current level of government
regulation? — K-12 Education
Not enough regulation 375 19%
About the right level of regulation 774 38%
Too much regulation 496 25%
Don’t know/ No opinion 374 19%
SPN21_5 For each of the following, what do you think of the current level of government
regulation? — Starting and running a business
Not enough regulation 229 1%
About the right level of regulation 771 38%
Too much regulation 596 30%
Don’'t know/ No opinion 421 21%
SPN21_6 For each of the following, what do you think of the current level of government

regulation? — Corporate oversight

Not enough regulation

About the right level of regulation
Too much regulation

Don’t know/ No opinion

634
543
459
382

31%
27%
23%
19%
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SPN22 How familiar are you, if at all, with the term administrative state’?
Not at all familiar 655 32%
Not too familiar 655 32%
Somewhat familiar 499 25%
Very familiar 209 10%
SPN23 What are your feelings toward the administrative state?
Very negative 115 6%
Somewhat negative 168 8%
Neutral 774 38%
Somewhat positive 190 9%
Very positive 137 7%
Not sure 634 31%
SPN24 How are you feeling about the future since the Donald Trump won the 2024
presidential election?
Much more pessimistic 619 31%
Somewhat more pessimistic 186 9%
Same as before the election 296 15%
Somewhat more optimistic 311 15%
Much more optimistic 606 30%
SPN25_1 As you may know, green energy is energy that comes from renewable sources like
sunlight, wind and water. Traditional energy is energy that comes from consumable
sources like coal, oil and gas. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements
about energy? — Green energy is more expensive than traditional sources of energy
Strongly agree 395 20%
Somewhat agree 552 27%
Neither agree nor disagree 675 33%
Somewhat disagree 253 13%
Strongly disagree 143 7%
SPN25_2 As you may know, green energy is energy that comes from renewable sources like

sunlight, wind and water. Traditional energy is energy that comes from consumable
sources like coal, oil and gas. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements

about energy? — Green energy is less reliable than traditional energy

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

341
425
656
361
236

17%
21%
33%
18%
12%
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SPN25_3 As you may know, green energy is energy that comes from renewable sources like
sunlight, wind and water. Traditional energy is energy that comes from consumable
sources like coal, oil and gas. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements
about energy? — We cannot produce enough green energy to meet our needs
Strongly agree 406 20%
Somewhat agree 511 25%
Neither agree nor disagree 625 31%
Somewhat disagree 281 14%
Strongly disagree 195 10%
SPN25_4 As you may know, green energy is energy that comes from renewable sources like
sunlight, wind and water. Traditional energy is energy that comes from consumable
sources like coal, oil and gas. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements
about energy? — There are some negative environmental impacts of green energy
Strongly agree 320 16%
Somewhat agree 533 26%
Neither agree nor disagree 733 36%
Somewhat disagree 281 14%
Strongly disagree 152 8%
SPN25_5 As you may know, green energy is energy that comes from renewable sources like
sunlight, wind and water. Traditional energy is energy that comes from consumable
sources like coal, oil and gas. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements
about energy? — It will be a long time before we run out of traditional energy sources
Strongly agree 348 17%
Somewhat agree 495 25%
Neither agree nor disagree 644 32%
Somewhat disagree 338 17%
Strongly disagree 193 10%
SPN26 Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Children would benefit from
having more choices in where they attend school, including expanding the ability for
families to choose private or other alternatives to zoned public schools.
Strongly agree 592 29%
Somewhat agree 618 31%
Neither agree nor disagree 561 28%
Somewhat disagree 158 8%
Strongly disagree 90 4%
SPNdem?7 Are you currently searching for employment? (N=212)
Yes 137 65%
No 75 35%
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SPNdem8 Do you have a child or any children that attended a K-12 public school during the
2023-2024 school year? (N=459)
Yes 406 88%
No 53 12%

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-
lated for registered voters with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xdemAll Registered Voters 2018 100%
SPNxdem1 Suburban Women 530 26%
SPNxdem?2 Suburban Parents 237 12%
SPNxdem3 White, No College Degree 819 41%
SPNxdem4 White, College Degree + 601 30%
SPNxdem5 Parents with Children 5 or Older 459 23%
SPNxdem6 Parents with Children 5 or Older in a Public School 406 20%
SPNxdem?7 Report Voting in 2022 Election for Congress 1568 78%

Report not Voting in 2022 Election for Congress 450 22%

N 2018
SPNxdem8 Very Conservative Republican 256 13%
SPNxdem9 Very Liberal Democrat 152 8%
SPNxdem10 Non-Extreme Partisans/Ind. 1580 78%
xdemGender Gender: Male 950 47%
Gender: Female 1067 53%

N 2016
age Age: 18-34 520 26%
Age: 35-44 310 15%
Age: 45-64 686 34%
Age: 65+ 502 25%

N 2018
demAgeGeneration GenZers: 1997-2012 193 10%
Millennials: 1981-1996 604 30%
GenXers: 1965-1980 511 25%
Baby Boomers: 1946-1964 652 32%

N 1960
xpid3 PID: Dem (no lean) 769 38%
PID: Ind (no lean) 438 22%
PID: Rep (no lean) 811 40%

N 2018
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Demographic Group Frequency Percentage

xpidGender PID/Gender: Dem Men 338 17%
PID/Gender: Dem Women 431 21%
PID/Gender: Ind Men 215 11%
PID/Gender: Ind Women 222 1%
PID/Gender: Rep Men 396 20%
PID/Gender: Rep Women 414 21%

N 2016
xdemIdeo3 Ideo: Liberal (1-3) 576 29%
Ideo: Moderate (4) 642 32%
Ideo: Conservative (5-7) 736 36%

N 1954
xeduc3 Educ: < College 1218 60%
Educ: Bachelors degree 506 25%
Educ: Post-grad 293 15%

N 2018
xdemInc3 Income: Under 50k 873 43%
Income: 50k-100k 758 38%
Income: 100k+ 387 19%

N 2018
xdemWhite Ethnicity: White 1554 77%
xdemHispBin Ethnicity: Hispanic 224 1%
demBlackBin Ethnicity: Black 260 13%
demRaceOther Ethnicity: Other 204 10%
xdemReligion All Christian 1116 55%
All Non-Christian 100 5%
Atheist 87 4%
Agnostic/Nothing in particular 447 22%
Something Else 269 13%

N 2018
xdemReligOther Religious Non-Protestant/Catholic 117 6%
xdemEvang Evangelical 550 27%
Non-Evangelical 805 40%

N 1355
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xdemUsr Community: Urban 545 27%
Community: Suburban 976 48%
Community: Rural 497 25%
N 2018
xdemEmploy Employ: Private Sector 711 35%
Employ: Government 145 7%
Employ: Self-Employed 149 7%
Employ: Homemaker 114 6%
Employ: Student 30 2%
Employ: Retired 577 29%
Employ: Unemployed 212 11%
Employ: Other 78 4%
N 2018
xdemMilHH1 Military HH: Yes 318 16%
Military HH: No 1700 84%
N 2018
xnrl RD/WT: Right Direction 676 33%
RD/WT: Wrong Track 1342 67%
N 2018
xdemBidenApprove Biden Job Approve 904 45%
Biden Job Disapprove 1055 52%
N 1959
xdemBidenApprove2 Biden Job Strongly Approve 427 21%
Biden Job Somewhat Approve 477 24%
Biden Job Somewhat Disapprove 262 13%
Biden Job Strongly Disapprove 793 39%
N 1959
xdemBidenFav Favorable of Biden 900 45%
Unfavorable of Biden 1035 51%
N 1935
xdemBidenFavFull Very Favorable of Biden 448 22%
Somewhat Favorable of Biden 452 22%
Somewhat Unfavorable of Biden 237 12%
Very Unfavorable of Biden 798 40%
N 1935

Continued on next page

Page | 22



National Tracking Poll #2411103, November, 2024
Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xnr3 #1 Issue: Economy 769 38%
#1 Issue: Security 325 16%
#1 Issue: Health Care 150 7%
#1 Issue: Medicare / Social Security 261 13%
#1 Issue: Women’s Issues 280 14%
#1 Issue: Education 76 4%
#1 Issue: Energy 68 3%
#1 Issue: Other 89 4%
N 2018
xsubVote220 2022 House Vote: Democrat 787 39%
2022 House Vote: Republican 753 37%
2022 House Vote: Someone else 28 1%
2022 House Vote: Didnt Vote 450 22%
N 2018
xsubVote200 2020 Vote: Joe Biden 955 47%
2020 Vote: Donald Trump 873 43%
2020 Vote: Other 36 2%
2020 Vote: Didn’t Vote 154 8%
N 2018
xsubVotel80 2018 House Vote: Democrat 738 37%
2018 House Vote: Republican 747 37%
2018 House Vote: Someone else 25 1%
2018 House Vote: Didnt Vote 508 25%
N 2018
xregd 4-Region: Northeast 356 18%
4-Region: Midwest 449 22%
4-Region: South 753 37%
4-Region: West 460 23%
N 2018
subVote2024 Yes, voted in 2024 1903 94%
No, did not vote in 2024 115 6%
N 2018
subVote2024P Democrat Kamala Harris 944 47%
Republican Donald Trump 912 45%
Someone else 47 2%
N 1903
nrl Right Direction 676 33%
Wrong Track 1342 67%
N 2018
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nr2b Strongly Approve 427 21%
Somewhat Approve 477 24%
Somewhat Disapprove 262 13%
Strongly Disapprove 793 39%
Don’t Know / No Opinion 59 3%
N 2018
nr3 Economic Issues - like taxes, wages, jobs, 769 38%
unemployment, and spending
Security Issues - like terrorism, foreign policy, and 325 16%
border security
Health Care Issues - like the 2010 health care law, 150 7%
Medicaid, other challenges
Seniors Issues — like Medicare and Social Security 261 13%
Women’s Issues - like birth control, abortion, and 280 14%
equal pay
Education Issues - like school standards, class sizes, 76 4%
school choice, and student loans
Energy Issues — like carbon emissions, cost of 68 3%
electricity/gasoline, or renewables
Other: 89 4%
N 2018

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-

lated with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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